1000110	2 - 2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	MINIMUM RE -
Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten 1019	89875 original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): A. ALLEN SCHINKEL 1.3103	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: INDIGO WIND FILITS INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Street Address: 2268 WEST 45 TH AVE
Other	PRON-BRITISH City: VANCOUVER State: COLUMBIA ip: VOV127 CANADA
Execution Date: 08/14/01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) PTO 09/932820	cation, the execution date of the application is: 28/20/0/ B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: A ALLEN SCHINKEL Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_PAID. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 2268 WEST 45 TH A VENUE PRON BRITISH City: VANCOUNTR State COLUMBIA Zip: V6/1223	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
CALDADA	E THIS SPACE
is a true copy of the original document. A	g information is true and correct and any attached copy ALCEN SCHINKEL 11/06/01 Signature Date Date
Total number of pages including or	over sneet, attachments, and documents.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231







A

Approved for use through 09/30/2000. OMB 0651-0032
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required		respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control r	umber.	
UTILITY		Attorney Docket No.		
PATENT APPLICATION	First	First Inventor or Application Identifier		
TRANSMITTAL	Title	Title		
(Only for new nonprovisional applications under 37 C.F.R. § 1.53(b))	Ехрі	Express Mail Label No.		
APPLICATION ELEMENTS See MPEP chapter 600 concerning utility patent application contents	s .	Assistant Commissioner for Patents ADDRESS TO: Box Patent Application Washington, DC 20231		
1. Fee Transmittal Form (e.g., PTO/SB/17) (Submit an original and a duplicate for fee processing) 2. Specification [Total Pages 3] (preferred arrangement set forth below) - Descriptive title of the Invention - Cross References to Related Applications - Statement Regarding Fed sponsored R & D - Reference to Microfiche Appendix - Background of the Invention]1	5. Microfiche Computer Program (Appendix) 6. Nucleotide and/or Amino Acid Sequence Submission (if applicable, all necessary) a. Computer Readable Copy b. Paper Copy (identical to computer copy) c. Statement verifying identity of above copi	es	
- Brief Summary of the Invention		ACCOMPANYING APPLICATION PARTS		
Continuation Divisional Continuation-in Prior application information: Examiner VASH. Di	ng cation 33(b). ENTIT EXCEPT 1.28). c, and	Statement filed in prior application, it is in the state of the state	cation, ed	
under Box 4b, is considered a part of the disclosure of the acc	ompai	sure of the prior application, from which ab _s oath or declaration is suppl npanying continuation or divisional application and is hereby incorpora	ed by	
reference. The incorporation can only be relied upon when a p	ortion	tion has been inadvertently omitted from the submitted application part	8.	
17. CORRESP	UND	NDENCE ADDRESS		
Customer Number or Bar Code Label (Insert Customer No. or Attach bar code label here) Or Correspondence address below				
Name A. ALLEN SCHINKEL	((INDIGO WIND FILMS INC.)		
Address 2268 WEST 45TH AVENUE				
CRY VANCOUVER PS	OV-	13.C. Zip Code V6M 27.3		
Country PANADA Telephon		(604) 266.8289 Fax SAME.		
Name (Print/Type) A. ALLEN SCHLNKE			<u> </u>	

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.2 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office. Washington, DC 20231. DO NO SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Patent Application, Washington, DC 20231.

PATENT

REEL: 012585 FRAME: 0662

+

ASSIGNMENT O	F APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)
Whereas, I/We, A. ALLEN Screferred to as applicant, have invented	CHINKEL OF VANCOUL	ER, BC. CAMMhereafter
TRAY (HANDLE	, SPOUT, RIBBIN	/G)
for which an application for a Uni	ited States Patent was filed on	PROVISIONAL
Application Number 60122	5,640	
for which an application for a Uni	ited States Patent was executed o	on, and
Whereas, /NDIGO WIND FILM to assignee whose mailing address in	15 INCOT VANCOUVER, F	3C. CANADA herein referred AVE V6M 273 is
desirous of acquiring the entire right,	title and interest in the same;	
acknowledged, and other good and vi	aluable consideration !Me the a	(\$), the receipt whereof is
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and it said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made.	the full and exclusive right to the firm and to any and all Patents wand request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole as to the full end of the term for which
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and the said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	the full and exclusive right to the firm and to any and all Patents wand request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would be added to the same would	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole as to the full end of the term for which
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and it said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made.	the full and exclusive right to the firm and to any and all Patents wand request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would be added to the same would	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole s, to the full end of the term for which aid have been held by me had this
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and the said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	the full and exclusive right to the firm and to any and all Patents wand request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would be added to the same would	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole s, to the full end of the term for which aid have been held by me had this
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and be said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	the full and exclusive right to the firm and to any and all Patents wand request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would be added to the same would	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole s, to the full end of the term for which all have been held by me had this
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and the said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	t in and to any and all Patents wand request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would day of AUGUST	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole s, to the full end of the term for which wild have been held by me had this
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and I said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	and to any and all Patents we and request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would day of AUGUST	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole s, to the full end of the term for which all have been held by me had this
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and it said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	and to any and all Patents we and request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would day of AUGUST CANADA Allen Schinkel	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole s, to the full end of the term for which wild have been held by me had this
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and I said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	day of AUGUST CANADA Allen Schinkel Imant to be his free act and deed to the total and to any and all Patents we and request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would be a same wo	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole s, to the full end of the term for which wild have been held by me had this
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and it said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	A Allen Schinkel ment to be his free act and deed to MARNY J. MORIN NOTARY PUBLIC 2361 WEST 41st AVE VANCOUVER, BC V6M 2A3	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole is, to the full end of the term for which all have been held by me had this, 2007 (Signature) BCDC 447227 A. SCHUNKEL (Notary Public)
and the entire right, title and interest United States, I/We hereby authorize United States Patent to said assigned use and behoof; and for the use and I said Patent may be granted, as full assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	and to any and all Patents wand request the Commissioner of e, of the entire right, title, and into behoof of his legal representatives by and entirely as the same would day of AUGUST CANADA MARNY J. MORIN NOTARY PUBLIC 2361 WEST 41st AVE VANCOUVER, BC V6M 2A3 263-9317 of record of the entire interest or their record.	he said invention in the United States which may be granted therefor in the Patent and Trademarks to issue said erest in and to the same, for his sole is, to the full end of the term for which all have been held by me had this, 2007 (Signature) BCDC 447227 A. SCHUNKEL (Notary Public)

RECORDED: 01/31/2002

PATENT REEL: 012585 FRAME: 0663